# 504789794 02/22/2018

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4836526

		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
		Name	Execution Date			
MB FINANCIAL BANK, I	۷.A.		02/21/2018			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA					
Name:	LOGIC PD	PD, INC.				
Street Address:	6201 BUR	JRY DRIVE				
City:	EDEN PR	PRAIRIE				
State/Country:	MINNESO	ΤΑ				
Postal Code:	55346					
	Tabal O					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type		Number	1			
Patent Number:	93	13099	-			
		57705	-			
		7704				
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ					
Fax Number:	•	4)932-6499				
		ne e-mail address first; if that is un f that is unsuccessful, it will be sei				
Phone:	-	49326400				
Email:		nernandez@mcguirewoods.com				
Correspondent Name:	AA					
Address Line 1: 2000						
Address Line 1:	200	00 MCKINNEY AVENUE, SUITE 140	00			
Address Line 1: Address Line 2:		00 MCKINNEY AVENUE, SUITE 140 CGUIREWOODS LLP	00			
	MC		00			
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	MC DA	CGUIREWOODS LLP	00			
Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	MC DA	CGUIREWOODS LLP	00			
Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MC DA	CGUIREWOODS LLP ALLAS, TEXAS 75201 2050284-0114	00			
Address Line 2:	MC DA	CGUIREWOODS LLP ALLAS, TEXAS 75201 2050284-0114 STEPHANIE HERNANDEZ	00			
Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	MC DA	CGUIREWOODS LLP ALLAS, TEXAS 75201 2050284-0114 STEPHANIE HERNANDEZ /Stephanie Hernandez/	00			
Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	MC DA JMBER:	CGUIREWOODS LLP ALLAS, TEXAS 75201 2050284-0114 STEPHANIE HERNANDEZ /Stephanie Hernandez/ 02/22/2018	00			
Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4	MC DA JMBER:	CGUIREWOODS LLP ALLAS, TEXAS 75201 2050284-0114 STEPHANIE HERNANDEZ /Stephanie Hernandez/ 02/22/2018 ge1.tif	00			

#### **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS**

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents dated as of June 28, 2017 by and between Logic PD, Inc., a Minnesota corporation ("Company"), and MB Financial Bank, N.A. ("Lender"), as amended from time to time (as amended, restated, modified or supplemented and in effect from time to time, the "Trademark and Patent Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein shall have the ascribed to them in the Trademark and Patent Security Agreement), recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office – Trademark Division on July 7, 2017 at Reel 006100, Frame 0129 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office – Patent Division on July 7, 2017 at Reel 042929, Frame 0647, Company granted to Lender a security interest in all right, title and interest of Company in and to all trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, and any and all goodwill associated therewith, and the patents and patent applications, in each case set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> and <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein (collectively, the "Trademark and Patent Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Lender wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in and to the Trademark and Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Lender, on behalf of itself, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby (a) relinquishes, releases and discharges its security interest in and to the Trademark and Patent Collateral and (b) assigns to Company any right, title and interest in and to the Trademark and Patent Collateral that Lender may have. Lender further agrees to execute and deliver to Company any and all further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts which Company (or Company's agents or designees) reasonably request in order to confirm this Release of Security Interest In Trademarks and Patents and the relinquishment, release and discharge provided herein.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

4825-4221-4493.1 104069\000094 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of Security Interest In Trademarks and Patents to be duly executed as of February 2/, 2018.

#### LENDER:

MB FINANÇIAL BANK, N.A. Ву: \_ ( 75 A U

· ·

Name: Brian Roman Title: Vice President

4825-4221-4493.1 104069\000094

### PATENT REEL: 045010 FRAME: 0889

## <u>Schedule A – Trademarks</u>

Country	Trademark	Serial Number	Filing Date	Owner
U.S.	INFLEXION	87413972	April 17, 2017	Logic PD, Inc.
U.S.	LOGIC	77557993	August 28, 2008	Logic PD, Inc.
U.S.	LOGIC PD	85079661	July 7, 2010	Logic PD, Inc.
U.S.	LOGIC PD	85079655	July 7, 2010	Logic PD, Inc.
U.S.	LOGIC PD	85116283	August 26, 2010	Logic PD, Inc.
U.S.	LOGIC PD BUSINESS SYSTEM	87450010	May 15, 2017	Logic PD, Inc.
U.S.	THE SMARTER WAY TO INNOVATE	85406807	August 25, 2011	Logic PD, Inc.
U.S.	THE SMARTER WAY TO INNOVATE	85408263	August 26, 2011	Logic PD, Inc.
U.S.	WATTSON	85318351	May 11, 2011	Logic PD, Inc.
U.S.	ZOOM	85005312	April 2, 2010	Logic PD, Inc.
U.S.	ZOOM	85008108	April 7, 2010	Logic PD, Inc.

4825-4221-4493.1 104069\000094

## <u>Schedule B – Patents</u>

Country	Patent Title	Patent Number	File Date	Owner
U.S.	Systems, devices and methods for provisioning, pairing and activating a newly manufactured device for automatic joining of customer's network	9,313,099	November 27, 2012	Logic PD, Inc.
U.S.	Methods for embedding device-specific data to enable remote identification and provisioning of specific devices	8,857,705	January 11, 2013	Logic PD, Inc.
U.S.	Methods for embedding device-specific data to enable remote access to real time device data	8,857,704	January 11, 2013	Logic PD, Inc.

4825-4221-4493.1 104069\000094

**RECORDED: 02/22/2018**